

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered July 27, 2020

Administrator MN Veterans Home Silver Bay 56 Outer Drive Silver Bay, MN 55614

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: HQG611

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on July 7, 2020 through July 9, 2020 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the

Mn Veterans Home Silver Bay July 27, 2020 Page 2

"Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Teresa Ament, Unit Supervisor
Duluth Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Duluth Technology Village
11 East Superior Street, Suite 290
Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007
Email: teresa.ament@state.mn.us

Phone: (218) 302-6151

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fish Downing

Mn Veterans Home Silver Bay July 27, 2020 Page 3

Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: <u>kamala.fiske-downing@state.mn.us</u>

PRINTED: 09/09/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245628	B. WING			C 07/09/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R BAY		56 (REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTER DRIVE LVER BAY, MN 55614	,	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	000 INITIAL COMMENTS		F0	00			
	was completed at y complaint investiga not to be in compliant	n 7/9/20, an abbreviated survey your facility to conduct ations. Your facility was found ance with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities.					
	The following compsubstantiated:	plaints were found to be					
	H5628015C H5628016C H5628017C H5628018C H5628019C H5628020C H5628021C H5628022C H5628023C						
	as your allegation of Department's acceenrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required the first page of the CMS-2567 dic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.					
F 602	on-site revisit of yo validate that substate regulations has been your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with opriation/Exploitation	F 6	02			8/6/20
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.12 §483.12	ne right to be free from abuse,					
L ABORATORY	 Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 08/05/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245628	B. WING			C 09/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 56 OUTER DRIVE SILVER BAY, MN 55614			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	and exploitation as includes but is not corporal punishme any physical or che treat the resident's This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to ens R2, R3, R4, R5, R6 R13) reviewed for exploitation when a narcotic pain medi-findings include: R1's Admission Reindicated R1 had dalzheimer's diseas unspecified knee, and low backers and low backers and low backers.	priation of resident property, a defined in this subpart. This limited to freedom from ant, involuntary seclusion and emical restraint not required to medical symptoms. NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the sure 12 of 18 residents (R1, 6, R7, R8, R9, R10, R12, and drug diversion were free from a staff member took resident's cations for personal use. Pecord printed on 7/9/20, liagnoses which included are, chronic pain, pain in and dementia. Personal residents (R1, 6, R7, R8, R9, R10, R12, and drug diversion were free from a staff member took resident's cations for personal use.	F 602	SILVER BAY VETERANS HOM response for F602 We currently have one monitoring in each of our medication rooms exploring the benefit of adding a camera in our medication rooms enhance our ability to note abnormal standards of practice. Updates of concerns will be provided to our team as appropriate. This procest ongoing and is monitored in QL because a suppropriate of concerns. We have provided education and implemented change in the followareas: On 7/9 we sent out education on Diversion of Controlled Meds. The education included completion of Controlled Medication Competer training. As well as Med Safe de process. All floor RN sand LPN completed this training on 7/30/2 future nurses will be required to this training during their initial orion Medication Administration training Health Care Academy was assig 7/7/20. All floor RN sand LPN completed this training noted on 7/30/2020.	g camera . We are second to rmal r QAPI ss is assed on distriction las have 2020. All complete entation. g in ned on		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245628	B. WING			C 09/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		03/2020	
MAN \/ET	TRANSLIGME SUVE	D DAY		56 OUTER DRIVE			
MN VEII	ERANS HOME SILVE	RBAY		SILVER BAY, MN 55614			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	if resident is display tablet 5 mg give by related to bilateral prot to be used durit hydrochloride (HCL four times a day relosteoarthritis of known and to be used and relosteoarthritis of known and to be indicated R3 had display and to be indicated R3 had display and to be indicated an order of the indicated an order of the indicated and the indicated R4 had display and indicated an order of by mouth every four low back pain and ing by mouth four the indicated R4 had display and indicated R4 had display	ying pain. Oxycodone HCL mouth as needed for pain orimary osteoarthritis of kneeing the day. Oxycodone and the day. Oxycodone by tablet 5 mg give by mouth lated to bilateral primary ee. cord printed on 7/9/20, iagnoses which included e with late onset, and chronic mary Report printed on 7/9/20,	F 6	The following training is in profiloor RN s and LPN s: A) Medication Administration includes explanation of new au "Controlled Medication Cou Medication Administration use "Atypical use, explanation of Performance correction plan if use is noted as a concern. "This plan will use the follorogressive process as approf 1. Provide employee with just training and EAP reminder. 2. Provide a letter of expecta 3. Follow the disciplinary promulation of the following policies have assigned to be reviewed by lice RN s and LPN s: Drug Dispos Medication Storage and Secur previously. The processes noted above we completed by, 8/31/2020. Emprovided the previously mention on their next scheduled day to education/Training process will followed by our QAPI team. A PRN Medication audit Report unto review for frequency of prince with the process of	Review that idits for: int and PRN of use and atypical wing priate: t in time tion. Cess. e also been ensed floor position, ity as noted ill be loyees are ned training work. The libe t is being controlled conitor for port of followed is will be erns are		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245628	B. WING				C 09/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI			56	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 OUTER DRIVE ILVER BAY, MN 55614	1 077	00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	R5's Admission R indicated R5 had sacrococcygeal d include tailbone ir vascular dementia and dorsalgia. R5's Order Summindicated an order pain medication) bedtime related to R6's Admission R indicated R6 had Alzheimer's disearchronic pain, gout unspecified shoul R6's Order Summindicated an order narcotic pain pater (mcg), apply one afternoon every the chronic pain. R7's Admission R indicated R7 had dementia with bestenosis cervical is spaces within the on the nerves that R7's Order Summindicated R7 had 4 mg, give by more for pain/shortness hourly. Methadone every 12 hours for pain for pai	diagnoses which included isorders (tailbone disorders spain), chronic pain, a with behavioral disturbance, arry Report printed on 7/9/20, for Methadone HCL (narcotic 5 mg, give 2.5 mg by mouth at a other chronic pain. ecord printed on 7/9/20, diagnoses which included se with early onset, dementia, and primary osteoarthritis	F 6	602	no concerns, we will use a spot au approach.	dit		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245628	B. WING _		07	//09/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 56 OUTER DRIVE SILVER BAY, MN 55614		·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	anxiety or nausea, unspecified demer disturbance. R8's Admission Reindicated R8 had ounspecified abdom femur, fracture of evertebra, dementia osteoarthritis, internand radiculopathy involving the lumbor manifest as pain, rebuttock and leg). R8's Order Summindicated R8 had on manifest as pain, rebuttock and leg). R8's Order Summindicated R8 had on manifest as pain, rebuttock and leg). R8's Order Summindicated R8 had on manifest as pain, rebuttock and leg). R8's Order Summindicated R9 had on manifest as pain, rebuttock and leg).	restlessness, related to natia with behavioral ecord printed on 7/9/20, diagnoses which included ninal pain, fracture of right second and third lumbar a, anxiety, chronic pain, evertebral disc degeneration, lumbar region (disease ar spinal nerve root, can numbness, or weakness of the ary Report printed on 7/9/20, orders for methadone HCL 10 a three times a day related to a Morphine Sulfate tablet dication) give 30 mg by mouth as needed for pain or shortness am tablet 1 mg, give by mouth ning shift related to generalized orazepam 1 mg, give one very four hours as needed for ecord printed on 7/9/20, diagnoses which included se, dementia, anxiety disorder,	F 60	02		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245628	B. WING				09/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R BAY		56	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTER DRIVE LVER BAY, MN 55614	,	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	needed for anxiety R10's Admission R indicated R10 had dementia, cellulitis disorder. R10's Order Summindicated R10 had solution 20 milligram mg by mouth every or respiratory distregive 0.25 mg by moneeded for anxiety. R12's Admission R indicated R12 had alzheimer's disease osteoarthritis, and I R12's Order Summindicated R12 had give one tablet by r with anxiety and residential visits. R13's Admission R indicated R13's dia ulcer of left heel, valisorder, and chrore R13's Order Summindicated R13 had alto L2 mg, give 1 mas needed for pain	or restlessness. ecord printed on 7/9/20 diagnoses which included of right toe, and anxiety ary Report printed on 7/9/20, orders for morphine sulfate m per milliliter (mg/ml), give 5 two hours as needed for pain ess. Lorazepam tablet 0.5 mg, buth every four hours as ecord printed on 7/9/20, diagnoses which included e, dementia, unspecified ow back pain. ary Report printed on 7/9/20, an order for lorazepam 1 mg, mouth as needed for dementia estlessness, 30 minutes prior to ecord printed on 7/9/20, gnoses included pressure ascular dementia, anxiety	F 6	02				
		a.m. nurse practitioner (NP)-A P-A stated several months ago						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245628	B. WING _		07	C // 09/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R BAY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 56 OUTER DRIVE SILVER BAY, MN 55614	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	700/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	she had concerns a LPN-A was giving to alerted the director was giving more Pl than any other nurs LPN-A had spoken asked her to have increased to double medication, prior to hospice nurse had hydromorphone 8 r NP-A stated she spabout R3's dressing The wound care nuagree that R3 was dressing changes. R3's order back to minutes prior to dre 5:26 p.m. On 7/8/20, at 1:29 LPN-A stated after 12/19, it was painfuaddicted to pain me started taking residin May 2020, and s	about the amount of narcotics or residents. NP-A stated she of nursing (DON) that LPN-A RN narcotic pain medication se. NP-A stated she heard that to R3's hospice nurse, and R3's hydromorphone at the amount of the pain of dressing changes. The the order increased to mg on 5/26/20, at 5:01 p.m. booke to the wound care nurse g changes being more painful. It is to the NP-A she did not having more pain with the NP-A stated she then changed hydromorphone 4 mg, 30 pessing changes on 5/26/20, at p.m. LPN-A was interviewed. She had dental work done in all, and she "kind of got pedicine." LPN-A stated she tents narcotic pain medications the stated she only took their	F 60	2			
	resident's needed s sure they got it. LP easy."	cations. LPN-A stated if something for pain, she made N-A stated, "It was just so					
	DON, and the assis (ADON) were inter- concerns with LPN NP-A came to her vamount of narcotic ADON recalled tha	a.m. the administrator, the stant director of nursing viewed. The DON stated the -A began in June 2020, after with concerns about the s LPN-A was giving. The t she heard LPN-A had asked to increase R3's pain					

STATEMENT	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY PLETED
		245628	B. WING	i		1	C 09/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R BAY		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 OUTER DRIVE SILVER BAY, MN 55614	1 077	00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	wound care nurse of changes had become DON and the ADOI registered nurse (Rourse about the nemedications. The Eprogress notes to in increased pain with stated she suspect viewing video surve conversation with Nould not find any roupport their suspic LPN-A was giving roughly assessment. On 3/LPN-A, but their convermedicating rediversion. The admic concerned about not viewing surveillance video in narcotic pain medication records preparing narcotic pain medication records preparing narcotic after completing the LPN-A's employee On 7/22/19, for destroy nurse present. On 2/5/20, LPN-A roughly and administered for medicated, "Meand administered for medicated, "Meand administered for medication for impletter indicated, "Meand administered for medications for impletter indicated," Meand administered for medications for impletter indicated, "Meand administered for medications for impletter indicated," Meand administered for medications for impletter indicated, "Meand administered for medications for implement for medications for imple	the dressing change, and the did not agree that the dressing me more painful. Both the N stated they would expect the RN) to talk with the hospice ed to increase pain DON stated there were no indicate R3 was having a dressing changes. The DON red narcotic diversion after eillance in June, following her NP-A. The DON stated they narcotic discrepancies to cion, however, they found narcotics without a pain 15/20, the facility met with procern was about sidents, and not drug ininistrator stated they were not arcotic diversion until after e video. The DON stated indicated LPN-A was preparing cations for residents without residents or looking at their in the computer, and pain medications immediately	F	602			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245628	B. WING _		07	C / /09/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERANS HOME SILVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 56 OUTER DRIVE SILVER BAY, MN 55614			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	after setting up and administration. PR only after physical after use/documen interventions. PRN order medication in the resident's care medications will not 1-month PRN use approved by the RI LPN-A was encour development if she On 4/15/20, LPN-A charting non-medic interventions befor On 6/3/20, LPN-A office, and given a was being placed of failure to follow me	d then approve after N medication will be dispensed evaluation of the resident and station on non-medication 's will be provided per the ndications in coordination with plan. Multiple PRN by the provided at one time. For must be assessed and N prior to administration." aged to contact staff e needed additional training. A received training about cation pain relieving the giving pain medications. Was called into the DON's letter and explanation that she on an investigatory leave for edication administration (20, LPN-A terminated her	F 60	02			
	agency (SA) for poor The initial report where the substances (narco) The eight other confor a potential of montrolled substance on 6/4/20. All the insecured demential medications both a substance of the facility policy of the facility of the f	d nine complaints to the state tential medication diversion. as filed by the facility on 6/4/20, ication diversion of controlled tic pain medications) on 6/1/20. mplaints were filed on 7/1/20, edication diversion(s) of ces (narcotic pain medications) nvolved residents resided on a unit, and had narcotic pain at scheduled times and PRN. //ulnerable Adult/Resident ted 11/19/19, defined abuse as deprivation by an individual, ter, of goods. Misappropriation we was also defined as					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′			COMPLETED	
	245628	B. WING		07	C / 09/2020	
	R BAY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 56 OUTER DRIVE SILVER BAY, MN 55614			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
permanent use of a money without the rindicated they would orientation and on-grelated to abuse an would monitor for sto potential maltrea training included so identification, invest reporting and responsive pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l) §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must prodrugs and biologicathem under an agres §483.70(g). The fapersonnel to admin permits, but only una licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedupharmaceutical senthat assure the accidispensing, and adibiologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtipharmacist whospects of the proving facility.	resident's belongings or resident's consent. The policy d train employees, through going sessions, on issues d prohibition practices. They taff burnout, which could lead tment of residents. The reening, training, prevention, tigation, protection and onse. occedures/Pharmacist/Records b)(1)-(3) Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain between the described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law ander the general supervision of the ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed des consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in				8/6/20	
receipt and disposit	ion of all controlled drugs in					
	Continued From pa permanent use of a money without the rindicated they would orientation and on-grelated to abuse an would monitor for sto potential maltrea training included scidentification, invest reporting and responsive pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l) §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agres §483.70(g). The fapersonnel to admin permits, but only una licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedupharmaceutical ser that assure the accidispensing, and adibiologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtopharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides general services of the provide facility.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 permanent use of a resident's belongings or money without the resident's consent. The policy indicated they would train employees, through orientation and on-going sessions, on issues related to abuse and prohibition practices. They would monitor for staff burnout, which could lead to potential maltreatment of residents. The training included screening, training, prevention, identification, investigation, protection and reporting and response. Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) §483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in §483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 permanent use of a resident's belongings or money without the resident's consent. The policy indicated they would train employees, through orientation and on-going sessions, on issues related to abuse and prohibition practices. They would monitor for staff burnout, which could lead to potential maltreatment of residents. The training included screening, training, prevention, identification, investigation, protection and reporting and response. Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) §483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in \$483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERANS HOME SILVER BAY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 permanent use of a resident's belongings or money without the resident's consent. The policy indicated they would train employees, through orientation and on-going sessions, on issues related to abuse and prohibition practices. They would monitor for staff burnout, which could lead to potential maltreatment of residents. The training included screening, training, prevention, identification, investigation, protection and reporting and response. Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) §483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in \$483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RANS HOME SILVER BAY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (READ HER PRECIDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 permanent use of a resident's belongings or money without the resident's consent. The policy indicated they would train employees, through orientation and on-going sessions, on issues related to abuse and prohibition practices. They would mail maltreatment of residents. The training included screening, training, prevention, identification, investigation, protection and reporting and response. Pharmacy Strox/SProcedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) \$483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in \$483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse. \$483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals to meet the needs of each resident. \$483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who- \$483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility. \$483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245628	B. WING			09/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 56 OUTER DRIVE		3072020
WIN VEII	ERANS HOME SILVI	ER BAY		SILVER BAY, MN 55614		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From participation of the sufficient detail to reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deformed and that an is maintained and This REQUIREMI by: Based on observing review, the facility medications were residents (R7) who prevent the poten 4 controlled medical findings include: R7's Face Sheet of diagnoses included disorder with myedegeneration). R7's Physician Or orders for methact pain) 5 milligrams (po) every 12 hour hydromorphone Hamp tabs to give	page 10 enable an accurate definition of all controlled drugs periodically reconciled. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and document failed to ensure controlled accurately reconciled for 1 of 1 ille waiting for destruction to tial loss and/or diversion in 2 of	F 7	DEFICIENCY)	e for F755: 20 on s. This on of a setency e destruction LPN□s have 30/2020. All d to complete al orientation. vill be QAPI team be followed e noted it will o concerns, oach rocess for all	
	count was observ (LPN)-C and LPN (count) controlled stored in a green controlled medica bin were single pi	p.m. the Birch units narcotic ed with license practical nurse -B. LPN-B began to reconcile medications that were being bin waiting for destruction. The tions that were in destruction at stored in individual clear at were stapled shut. Each		" Controlled Medication C Medication Administration us " Atypical use, explanation Performance correction plan use is noted as a concern. " This plan will use the fo progressive process as appr 1. Provide employee with ju	ount and PRN se. n of use and if atypical llowing copriate:	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILD	1140			
		245628	B. WING				9/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MN VETI	ERANS HOME SILVER	DAV		5	6 OUTER DRIVE		
IVIIN VEII	ERANS HOWE SILVER	CBAI		S	SILVER BAY, MN 55614		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	١	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE RIATE	COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa	ge 11	F 7	755			
		was labeled with the			training and EAP reminder.		
		ame and dosage of the			2. Provide a letter of expectation.		
		e medication was placed in			3. Follow the disciplinary process		
		medication was not given, and			" The following policies have also		
		ate the medication in the			assigned to be reviewed by license		
		I-C was unable to find R7's			RN□s and LPN□s: Drug Dispositio		
		dromorphone in the narcotic			Medication Storage and Security as	noted	
		number of medications were			previously.		
		ted all the units received new une, 2020, and R7's			The processes noted above will be completed by, 8/31/2020. Employed	ac ara	
		d methadone were logged in			provided the previously mentioned		
		ok that were in the director of			on their next scheduled day to work		
		e. LPN-C verified R7's			education/Training process will be		
		d methadone were not being			followed by our QAPI team.		
		e units received new narcotic			•		
	books in June. LPI	N-B placed R7's			Audits of narcotic cabinets by Nurs	ng	
		d methadone back into the			Management started on 7/13/20. T		
		in in the locked medication			completed at least 3 times per wee		
		omorphone and methadone			Audit includes review of destruction	_	
	were not reconciled	l.			assure all medications are noted an	nd	
	On 7/9/20 at 2:14 r	m a accord chargetion of			have been destroyed. Nursing	n	
		o.m. a second observation of count was completed with			Management will ensure destructio occurs and provide Just in Time Tra		
		N)-A and LPN-C at change of			as appropriate.	allillig	
		ed a green bin labeled			The narcotic cabinet audits will be		
		e top shelf of the locked			monitored monthly x 3 months ther	1	
		The green bin contained			Quarterly. X 3 If no concerns, we w		
		paggies with individual			randomly spot audit to assure com	oliance.	
		ons that were waiting to be			This process will be followed in QA		
		as unable to find R7's			meetings.		
		dromorphone in the new			0.00		
		stated R7's methadone and			Shift Count audits will be completed	נ	
		ust be logged in the old			Bi-weekly x 3 months by Nursing		
		vas in the DON's office. RN-A rcotic book from the DON's			Management or designee.		
		and RN-A reconciled R7's			The shift audits will be monitored m	onthly	
		dromorphone with the old			x 3 months then Quarterly. X 3 If no		
		A stated the new narcotic			concerns, we will randomly spot au		
		ce around 6/9/20, and further			assure compliance. This process w		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245628	B. WING				09/ 2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0770	03/2020
MN VETERANS HOME SILVER BAY					6 OUTER DRIVE SILVER BAY, MN 55614		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 755	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 75		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION
	been stored in her DON further stated not been requesting reconcile R7's met The DON stated the narcotics would be The facility policy In 12/17/20, directed III, IV, or V medical documentation for	6/9/20, and the old books had office since that date. The discreption in many staff on Birch unit had give old narcotic book to chadone and hydromorphone. The importance of tacking allest to avoid drug diversion. Drug Disposition revised date Controlled Substance-Class II, tions required nursing use, have system ecurity, and required tracking	had e. es II,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDE		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245628	B. WING		C 07/09/2020		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100=0			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0770	09/2020
MN VETE	ERANS HOME SILVER	R BAY			6 OUTER DRIVE BILVER BAY, MN 55614		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 755	for their disposition	ge 13 or destruction to prevent and provide for reconciliation.	F	755			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnes ot ans

Electronically delivered

July 27, 2020

Administrator MN Veterans Home Silver Bay 56 Outer Drive Silver Bay, MN 55614

RE: CCN: 245628

Cycle Start Date: July 9, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On July 9, 2020, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

MN Veterans Home Silver Bay July 27, 2020 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Teresa Ament, Unit Supervisor
Duluth Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Duluth Technology Village
11 East Superior Street, Suite 290
Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007
Email: teresa.ament@state.mn.us

Phone: (218) 302-6151

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or

MN Veterans Home Silver Bay July 27, 2020 Page 3

Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 9, 2020 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 9, 2021 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

MN Veterans Home Silver Bay July 27, 2020 Page 4

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fishe Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: <u>kamala.fiske-downing@state.mn.us</u>

PRINTED: 09/09/2020 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С	
		00381	B. WING		07/09/2020	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MN VETI	ERANS HOME SILVEI	R BAY 56 OUTE SILVER E	R DRIVE BAY, MN 556	14		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correpursuant to a surve found that the deficiency found that the deficiency form of corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Deputermination of worrected requires requirements of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance re-inspection with a result in the assess	hether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided that the Department wit	hearing on any assessments in non-compliance with these at a written request is made to thin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	7/7/20, through 7/9 complaints: H5628015C, H5628 H5628018C, H5628	TS: gation was conducted on /20, to investigate the following 8016C, H5628017C, 8019C, H5628020C, 8022C, and H5628023C.				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 08/05/20

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 5 HQG611

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
						С	
		00381	B. WING		07/0	9/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
MN VFT	ERANS HOME SILVER	R BAY 56 OUTE					
		SILVER B	SAY, MN 556	14			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ige 1	2 000				
	As a result, all of th	e complaints were found to be icensing orders issued.					
	Correction (ePoC) a not required at the State form. Althou	led in the electronic Plan of and therefore a signature is bottom of the first page of the gh no plan of correction is red that you acknowledge ronic documents.					
21525	MN Rule 4658.1309 Consultation	5 A.B.C Pharmacist Service	21525			8/6/20	
	services of a pharm Board of Pharmacy A. provides cor provision of pharma home; B. establishes and disposition of a detail to enable an C. determines	a system of records of receipt all controlled drugs in sufficient accurate reconciliation; and that drug records are and that an account of all					
	by: Based on observati review, the facility formedications were a residents (R7) while	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure controlled accurately reconciled for 1 of 1 e waiting for destruction to al loss and/or diversion in 2 of ation counts.		See SILVER BAY□S F755 correctinoted above.	ion plan		
	Findings include:						
	R7's Face Sheet da	ated 7/9/20, indicated R7's					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 HQG611 If continuation sheet 2 of 5

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		DOILDING.		С		
	00381		B. WING		I	9/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MN VETI	ERANS HOME SILVER	R BAY 56 OUTER SILVER B	R DRIVE AY, MN 556	14		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21525	Continued From pa	ge 2	21525			
	diagnoses included spinal stenosis, cervical disc disorder with myelopathy, and spondylosis (spinal degeneration).					
	orders for methado pain) 5 milligrams ((po) every 12 hours hydromorphone HC 4 mg tabs to give 4	ers dated 7/9/20, included ne HCI (narcotic used to treat mg) to give 2.5 mg by mouth for pain control, and CI (narcotic used to treat pain) mg po every hour as needed rtness of breath (SOB) max				
	count was observed (LPN)-C and LPN-E (count) controlled in stored in a green bit controlled medication were single pills plastic baggies that clear plastic baggies resident's name, namedication, date the baggie, reason page number to local narcotic book. LPN methadone and hydromorphone and the old narcotic books in Junydromorphone and reconciled since the books in June. LPI hydromorphone and green destruction by	o.m. the Birch units narcotic d with license practical nurse B. LPN-B began to reconcile nedications that were being in waiting for destruction. The const hat were in destruction is stored in individual clear is were stapled shut. Each was labeled with the ame and dosage of the emedication was placed in medication was not given, and eate the medication in the I-C was unable to find R7's dromorphone in the narcotic number of medications were ted all the units received new une, 2020, and R7's dimethadone were logged in ok that were in the director of e. LPN-C verified R7's dimethadone were not being e units received new narcotic N-B placed R7's dimethadone back into the omorphone and methadone				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 HQG611 If continuation sheet 3 of 5

PRINTED: 09/09/2020 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		A. BUILDING:		C			
	00381		B. WING		07/09/2020		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
MN VET	ERANS HOME SILVE	R BAY 56 OUTER SILVER B	R DRIVE AY, MN 556	14			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5 COMPL DAT		
21525	were not reconciled On 7/8/20, at 3:14 plich unit's narcotic registered nurse (Rishift. LPN-C grabble destruction from the medication cabinet small clear plastic becontrolled medication destroyed. RN-A with methadone and hydromorphone methadone and hydromorphone methadone and LPN-C amethadone and hydromorphone and fice, and LPN-C amethadone and hydromorphone and reconciled at changing narcotic book was verified R7's hydromorphone and hydrom		21525				
the facility should be counted at every shift until							

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 HQG611 If continuation sheet 4 of 5

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		00381	B. WING			C 09/2020			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0170	30/2020			
	MN VETERANS HOME SILVER BAY 56 OUTER DRIVE								
WIN VE	TOME SIEVER	SILVER B	AY, MN 556						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
21525	Continued From pa	ge 4	21525						
	medication diversio	n.							
	On 7/9/20, at 11:33 hydromorphone and been transferred ar book. The DON state narcotic books on 6 been stored in her of DON further stated not been requesting reconcile R7's method The DON stated the narcotics would be The facility policy D 12/17/20, directed Oll, IV, or V medicated documentation for their disposition unwarranted use ar SUGGESTED METOTIC The Director of Nurcould review medic	a.m. the DON stated R7's d methadone should have and logged into the new narcotic ted all units received new 8/9/20, and the old books had office since that date. The nursing staff on Birch unit had g the old narcotic book to nadone and hydromorphone. It is importance of tacking all to avoid drug diversion. Trug Disposition revised date Controlled Substance-Class II, ions required nursing use, have system ecurity, and required tracking or destruction to prevent and provide for reconciliation. THOD OF CORRECTION: sing or designated person ation policies and procedures, y, educated staff on revisions, ure compliance.							

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

HQG611 If continuation sheet 5 of 5